KJLY FM Radio

Blue Earth, MN

QUARTERLY ISSUES REPORT

SECOND QUARTER
APRIL-MAY-JUNE 2023

KJLY 104.5 FM
Blue Earth, MINNESOTA




L Issues of Community Concern
Period Covered: April-June 2023

1. Family: Marriage, childrearing, singleness

2. Aging: Senior citizen opportunities, staying active and healthy, housing options,
government services

3. Youth Challenges: College, youth culture, finding employment, premarital sex and
abstinence, drugs

4. Health Issues: Staying healthy, disease and its prevention, local and national trends in
health (COVID, opioid crisis, higher death/suicide rate among young and middle-aged

individuals), gender dysphoria and transgenderism

5. Social Issues: Race relations, “screen” use, gambling, opioid crisis, pornography,
legislative/justice issues, persecuted people groups

6. Education: Public schooling, home schooling, educational content with Biblical worldview
(evolution, intelligent design, creationism, sex education, etc.), curriculum and reading material

7. Creative Arts: Music, visual arts, author conferences, preservation efforts
8. Agriculture: Farming commodity prices, 4H/ FFA

9. News and Current Events: War on terror, Middle East issues, global military conflict,
national disasters and disaster relief

10. Money and Economics: National economic trends, small town business vitality, individual
and family budgeting, taxes, business news, stock markets

11. Church and Community: Community calendar events, faith based social services,
concerts, conferences




II. Responsive Programming
Period Covered: April-June 2023

Date Program Time Duration Speaker Issue Addressed
Famil
230406 Focus on the Family 12:30 PM 28:30 Bob Lepine Building Blocks for a Stronger Marriage
230412 In the Market 4:00 PM 55:00 Dr. David E. Clarke Prodigal Children
230426 Breakpoint 7:25 PM 4:00 Shane Morris Victims of Divorce: Statistics and Stories of
Hurting Children
230512 Breakpoint 7:25 PM 4:00 Kasey Leander God Made Children to Play, Not Be On
Screens
230516 Focus on the Family 12:30 PM 28:30 Julie Lowe Protecting Your Kids from Worldly Dangers
230527 Ed Stetzer Live 11:00 AM 55:00 Amy Whitfield, Courtney Moore Women Working for the Kingdom
230617 Ed Stetzer Live 11:00 AM 55:00 Mark Jobe, Josiah Jobe Fatherly Advice
230622 Focus on the Family 12:30 PM 28:30 Milan and Kay Yerkovich Growing Your Marriage in Times of Stress
230627 Family Life Today 10:00 AM 26:00 Kelly Kapic Why Your Marriage Needs Limitations
Money and Economics
230404 Wise Women Managing Money 6:40 PM 1:00 Miriam Neft, Wills
Valerie Neff-Hogan
230405 Wise Women Managing Money 6:40 PM 1:00 Miriam Neff, Co-Signing a Loan
Valerie Neff-Hogan
230509 Faith and Finance 1:00 PM 25:00 Rob West Financial Spring Cleaning
230511 Breakpoint 7:25 PM 4:00 Kasey Leander Why Millenials Think They’re Broke
230601 Faith and Finance 1:00 PM 25:00 Rob West Hidden Cost of Credit Cards
230605 Wise Women Managing Money 6:40 PM 1:00 Miriam Neff, Pay Day Loans
Valerie Neff-Hogan
230612 Focus on the Family 12:30 PM 28:30 Bob and Linda Lotich Finding Financial Freedom as a Couple
Health Issues
230411 Family Health Checkup 2:27PM 1:00 Doug Chamberlain Natural vs. Artificial Sweeteners
230425 Family Health Checkup 5:44 AM 1:00 Doug Chamberlain Common Sleep Disruptors
230511 Family Health Checkup 2:27 PM 1:00 Doug Chamberlain Unexplained Weight Gain
230613 Breakpoint 7:25 PM 4:00 Jared Eckert More Studies Show the Harm of Recreational
Marijuana Use
Creative Arts
230407 Breakpoint 7:25 PM 4:00 Dr. Glenn Sunshine Brahms Conveyed Christ Despite Himself




230619
230621
230629

230504

230520

230609

230417
230523
230525

230608
230622

230623

230415
230504

230418

Education
In the Market
In the Market
Breakpoint

Church and Community
Kinship Radio Feature

Let the Silence Be Broken
Kinship Radio Feature

Social Issues
Breakpoint

In the Market

Life Issues

In the Market

Kinship Radio Feature

Breakpoint

News and Current Events
Ten Legal Hot Buttons
In the Market

Aging
Focus on the Family

4:00 PM
4:.00 PM
7:25 PM

7:43 AM,
12:12 PM,
5:10 PM

3:00 PM

7:38 AM,
12:19 PM,
5:24 PM

7:25 PM

4:00 PM
4:45 AM
4:00 PM
7:37 AM,
12:15 PM,
5:09 PM
7:25 PM

3:00 PM
4:00 PM

55:00
55:00
4:00

5:29

1:59:00

3:05

4:00
55:00
1:00

55:00
&4

4:00

54:00
55:00

12:30 PM

Dr. Casey Luskin
Mark Burrell
Shane Motris

Terry Baxter
Wayne Shepherd, Ruth Kramer

Hal Bohrer

Shane Morris
Joe Dallas
Brad Mattes

Lucas Miles
Captain Andy Wheeler

Dr. Timothy Padgett

Dr. David Gibbs Jr.
Bill Gertz

Jim Burns

Intelligent Design vs. Evolution
American History
Is Math Racist?

National Day of Prayer

International Day for the Unreached
Hosanna Color Run Youth Fundraiser

Repenting of Trans Pronouns: True Love
Requires True Language

Homosexuality and Transgenderism

Plan Seventy-Five (Abortion)

Woke Thinking

Salvation Army Homeless Summer
Programming

The Dobbs Decision and the End of Roe, One

Year Later

Culture and the Courts
China’s Push for World Domination

Finding Purpose in Your Empty Nest Years




