## **KJLY FM Radio**

Blue Earth, MN

## QUARTERLY ISSUES REPORT

SECOND QUARTER APRIL-MAY-JUNE 2023

KJLY 104.5 FM Blue Earth, MINNESOTA

## I. Issues of Community Concern Period Covered: April-June 2023

- 1. Family: Marriage, childrearing, singleness
- 2. Aging: Senior citizen opportunities, staying active and healthy, housing options, government services
- 3. Youth Challenges: College, youth culture, finding employment, premarital sex and abstinence, drugs
- 4. Health Issues: Staying healthy, disease and its prevention, local and national trends in health (COVID, opioid crisis, higher death/suicide rate among young and middle-aged individuals), gender dysphoria and transgenderism
- 5. Social Issues: Race relations, "screen" use, gambling, opioid crisis, pornography, legislative/justice issues, persecuted people groups
- 6. Education: Public schooling, home schooling, educational content with Biblical worldview (evolution, intelligent design, creationism, sex education, etc.), curriculum and reading material
- 7. Creative Arts: Music, visual arts, author conferences, preservation efforts
- 8. Agriculture: Farming commodity prices, 4H/ FFA
- 9. News and Current Events: War on terror, Middle East issues, global military conflict, national disasters and disaster relief
- 10. Money and Economics: National economic trends, small town business vitality, individual and family budgeting, taxes, business news, stock markets
- 11. Church and Community: Community calendar events, faith based social services, concerts, conferences

## II. Responsive Programming Period Covered: April-June 2023

230407	230411 230425 230511 230613	230612	230511 230601 230605	230405	230404	230516 230527 230617 230622 230627	230512	230406 230412 230426	Date
Creative Arts Breakpoint	Health Issues Family Health Checkup Family Health Checkup Family Health Checkup Breakpoint	Focus on the Family	Breakpoint Faith and Finance Wise Women Managing Money	Wise Women Managing Money Faith and Finance	Money and Economics Wise Women Managing Money	Focus on the Family Ed Stetzer Live Ed Stetzer Live Focus on the Family Family Life Today	Breakpoint	Family Focus on the Family In the Market Breakpoint	Program
7:25 PM	2:27 PM 5:44 AM 2:27 PM 7:25 PM	12:30 PM	7:25 PM 1:00 PM 6:40 PM	6:40 PM 1:00 PM	6:40 PM	12:30 PM 11:00 AM 11:00 AM 12:30 PM 10:00 AM	7:25 PM	12:30 PM 4:00 PM 7:25 PM	Time
4:00	1:00 1:00 1:00 4:00	28:30	4:00 25:00 1:00	1:00	1:00	28:30 55:00 55:00 28:30 26:00	4:00	28:30 55:00 4:00	Duration
Dr. Glenn Sunshine	Doug Chamberlain Doug Chamberlain Doug Chamberlain Jared Eckert	Bob and Linda Lotich	Kasey Leander Rob West Miriam Neff, Valerie Neff-Hogan	Miriam Neff, Valerie Neff-Hogan Rob West	Miriam Neff, Valerie Neff-Hogan	Julie Lowe Amy Whitfield, Courtney Moore Mark Jobe, Josiah Jobe Milan and Kay Yerkovich Kelly Kapic	Kasey Leander	Bob Lepine Dr. David E. Clarke Shane Morris	Speaker
Brahms Conveyed Christ Despite Himself	Natural vs. Artificial Sweeteners Common Sleep Disruptors Unexplained Weight Gain More Studies Show the Harm of Recreational Marijuana Use	Finding Financial Freedom as a Couple	Why Millenials Think They're Broke Hidden Cost of Credit Cards Pay Day Loans	Financial Spring Cleaning	Wills	Protecting Your Kids from Worldly Dangers Women Working for the Kingdom Fatherly Advice Growing Your Marriage in Times of Stress Why Your Marriage Needs Limitations	God Made Children to Play, Not Be On Screens	Building Blocks for a Stronger Marriage Prodigal Children Victims of Divorce: Statistics and Stories of Hurting Children	Issue Addressed

230418	230415 230504	230623	230523 230525 230608 230622	230417	230520 230609	230504	230619 230621 230629
Aging Focus on the Family	News and Current Events Ten Legal Hot Buttons In the Market	Breakpoint	In the Market Life Issues In the Market Kinship Radio Feature	Social Issues Breakpoint	Let the Silence Be Broken Kinship Radio Feature	Church and Community Kinship Radio Feature	Education In the Market In the Market Breakpoint
28:30	3:00 PM 4:00 PM	5:09 PM 7:25 PM	4:00 PM 4:45 AM 4:00 PM 7:37 AM,	7:25 PM	12:12 PM, 5:10 PM 3:00 PM 7:38 AM, 12:19 PM, 5:24 PM	7:43 AM,	4:00 PM 4:00 PM 7:25 PM
12:30 PM	54:00 55:00	4:00	55:00 1:00 55:00 5:21	4:00	1:59:00 3:05	5:27	55:00 55:00 4:00
Jim Burns	Dr. David Gibbs Jr. Bill Gertz	Dr. Timothy Padgett	Joe Dallas Brad Mattes Lucas Miles Captain Andy Wheeler	Shane Morris	Wayne Shepherd, Ruth Kramer Hal Bohrer	Terry Baxter	Dr. Casey Luskin Mark Burrell Shane Morris
Finding Purpose in Your Empty Nest Years	Culture and the Courts China's Push for World Domination	The Dobbs Decision and the End of Roe, One Year Later	Homosexuality and Transgenderism Plan Seventy-Five (Abortion) Woke Thinking Salvation Army Homeless Summer Programming	Repenting of Trans Pronouns: True Love Requires True Language	International Day for the Unreached Hosanna Color Run Youth Fundraiser	National Day of Prayer	Intelligent Design vs. Evolution American History Is Math Racist?